

STATE OF NEW MEXICO WATER QUALITY CONTROL COMMISSION

1190 St. Francis Drive, Suite S-2102 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 Phone: (505) 827-2428 Fax: (505) 827-2836

CONSTITUENT AGENCIES

Environment Department
Department of Game and Fish
Department of Agriculture
State Parks Division
Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources

State Engineer & Interstate Stream Commission EMNRD Oil Conservation Division Department of Health Soil and Water Conservation Commission Members-at-Large

FINAL MEETING AGENDA

New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission In-Person Meeting¹ and Virtual Attendance and Participation via Cisco WebEx Platform²
Tuesday, May 9, 2023, 9:00 A.M.

Items for WQCC Discussion and Possible Formal Action

- 1. Roll call of Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) Members.
- 2. Approval of May 9, 2023 Meeting Agenda.
- 3. Approval of April 11, 2023 Meeting Minutes.
- 4. Public Comment (general comments not pertaining to meeting agenda items).
- 5. Introduction of Gerasimos "Gerry" Razatos, New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission Acting Chair's Designee to WQCC (NMSA 1978, § 74-6-3(A)(5) 2007)).
- 6. Introduction of William Brancard, Governor Michelle Lujan Grisham's Appointee to WQCC as one of four representatives of the public (NMSA 1978, § 74-6-3(A)(11) 2007)).
- 7. WQCC No. 22-21(A): In the Matter of the Petition for Review of the Decision of the New Mexico Environment Department Issuing Ground Water Discharge Permit No. DP-1132 Brief review of Hearing Officer's Report and recommendation on jurisdictional issue of whether Petitioners Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety (CCNS) and Honor Our Pueblo Existence (HOPE) have standing to pursue Petition for Review, followed by oral argument by counsel for parties on jurisdictional issue. Deliberation and possible decision by WQCC.

¹ New Mexico State Capitol, Room 322, 490 Old Santa Fe Trail, Santa Fe, New Mexico.

² To join the meeting via video or telephone see information below. If you are having difficulty joining the meeting virtually, please contact WQCC Administrator Pamela Jones (505-660-4305) pamela.jones@env.nm.gov or Hearing Clerk Madai Corral (505-490-5803) madai.corral@env.nm.gov.

Gregory Chakalian, Hearing Officer; Lindsay Lovejoy, Jr., counsel for CCNS and HOPE; Silas DeRoma and Stephen Jochem, counsel for U.S. Department of Energy, National Nuclear Security Administration; Jeffery Wechsler, Kari Olson, Maxine McReynolds, Christopher Stoneback, counsel for Triad National Security, LLC; Christopher Atencio, Lisa Chai, counsel for New Mexico Environment Department ("NMED").

- 8. WQCC No. 22-21(A): In the Matter of the Petition for Review of the Decision of the New Mexico Environment Department Issuing Ground Water Discharge Permit No. DP-1132³ Review of evidence contained in record compiled before NMED, arguments of parties, and recommended decision of Hearing Officer, per NMSA 1978, Section 74-6-5(Q) (2009) and 20.1.3.16(F) NMAC. Deliberation and possible decision by WQCC. Gregory Chakalian, Hearing Officer; Lindsay Lovejoy, Jr., counsel for CCNS and HOPE; Silas DeRoma and Stephen Jochem, counsel for U.S. Department of Energy, National Nuclear Security Administration; Jeffery Wechsler, Kari Olson, Maxine McReynolds, Christopher Stoneback, counsel for Triad National Security, LLC; Christopher Atencio, Lisa Chai, counsel for NMED.
- 9. WQCC No. 23-31(A): In the Matter of Cannon AFB Petition for Review of New Mexico Environment Department Determination that a Discharge Permit is Required for Pilot Study Activities Receipt/consideration of Petition for Review and designation of Hearing Officer. Anthony D. Threatts, Major, USAF, Counsel for Cannon AFB, United States Air Force.
- 10. Next WQCC meeting date and upcoming Commission matters.
- 11. Adjournment.

To connect via Cisco WebEx platform or by telephone:

https://nmed-oit.webex.com/nmed-oit/j.php?MTID=m78fa77b631d02e55a35f4c043636b6e0

Meeting Number: 2467 446 2512

Password: bkWaqxJq287

Join by Telephone:

+1-415-655-0001 US Toll Access code: 2467 446 2512

If you are an individual with a disability who needs a reader, amplifier, qualified signed language interpreter, or any other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the WQCC meeting, or both, please contact the Commission administrator by telephone at 505-660-4305 or by email at pamela.jones@env.nm.gov at least ten (10) days prior to the meeting date or as soon as possible. Public documents, including the agenda and meeting minutes, can be provided in various accessible formats. Please contact the Commission's administrate staff if a summary or other type of accessible format is needed.

³ Meeting agenda item 8 may or may not come before the WQCC for deliberation and possible decision, depending on Commission action on meeting agenda item 7.